

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8344 OF 2010

Mana Mohan Lal . . .Appellant(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Anr. . .Respondent(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8345 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8346 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8347 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8348 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8350 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8351 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8352 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9117 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9120 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9121 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9122 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9123 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9124 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9125 OF 20610

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9126 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9127 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9128 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9129 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9130 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9131 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9132 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9133 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9134 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9135 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9137 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9138 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 9561-9574 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 10095-10096 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1364 OF 2011

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1968 OF 2011

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1970 OF 2011

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1971 OF 2011

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2648 OF 2011

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5221-5222 OF 2011

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6406 OF 2011

O R D E R

1. The learned counsel appearing the parties to the *lis* would agree that the issues raised in these appeals are identical with the issues raised and considered by this Court in the case of *Roop Chand & Anr. Etc. vs. State of Haryana & Ors.* (C.A. Nos. 6837-6851 of 2009) and other connected matters, dated 18.09.2013.

2. By the aforesaid judgment, while setting aside the impugned judgment, this Court has remanded the matter(s) to the High Court for fresh consideration and decision of the appeals in accordance with law.

3. In light of the aforesaid decision of this Court, these appeals are disposed of in the same

terms, conditions and observations.

4. Accordingly, we allow these appeals, set aside the impugned judgment(s) and order(s) passed by the High Court. The appeals are remanded back to the High Court for fresh disposal in accordance with law, after affording an opportunity of hearing to the parties.

Ordered accordingly.

.....CJI.
[H.L. DATTU]

.....J.
[MADAN B. LOKUR]

.....J.
[A.K. SIKRI]

NEW DELHI,
DECEMBER 03, 2014.

ITEM NO.13

COURT NO.1

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 8344/2010

MADAN MOHAN LAL

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 8345/2010
C.A. No. 8346/2010
C.A. No. 8347/2010
C.A. No. 8348/2010
C.A. No. 8350/2010
C.A. No. 8351/2010
C.A. No. 8352/2010
C.A. No. 9117/2010
C.A. No. 9120/2010
C.A. No. 9121/2010
C.A. No. 9122/2010
C.A. No. 9123/2010
C.A. No. 9124/2010
C.A. No. 9125/2010
C.A. No. 9126/2010
C.A. No. 9127/2010
C.A. No. 9128/2010
C.A. No. 9129/2010
C.A. No. 9130/2010
C.A. No. 9131/2010
C.A. No. 9132/2010
C.A. No. 9133/2010
C.A. No. 9134/2010
C.A. No. 9135/2010
C.A. No. 9137/2010
C.A. No. 9138/2010
C.A. No. 9561-9574/2010
C.A. No. 10095-10096/2010
C.A. No. 1364/2011
C.A. No. 1968/2011
C.A. No. 1970/2011
C.A. No. 1971/2011
C.A. No. 2648/2011
C.A. No. 5221-5222/2011
C.A. No. 6406/2011

(With appln. for c/delay in filing substitution, substitution and office report, if any, in respective matters)

Date : 03/12/2014 These appeals were called on
for hearing today.

CORAM : 6

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Appellant(s)

Dr. Kailash Chand,Adv.

Mr. N.S. Dalal, Adv.

Mr. A. Rein, Adv.

Mr. R.C. Kaushik,Adv.

Mr.6 Somvir Singh Deswal, Adv.

Mr. Satbir Singh, Adv.

Dr. Sushil Balwada,Adv.

Mr. Jinendra Jain,Adv.

Mrs Lalita Kaushik,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Nupur Choudhary, Adv.

Ms. Vivekta Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta,Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay in filing application(s) for
substitution is condoned.

Application(s) for substitution is allowed.

The appeals are allowed in terms of the
signed order.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Vinod Kulvi]
Asstt. Registrar

[Signed order is placed on the file]